

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DAVID HOUSE,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as)
 Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland)
 Security; ALAN BERSIN, in his official capacity as)
 Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border)
 Protection; JOHN T. MORTON, in his official)
 capacity as Assistant Secretary of Homeland)
 Security for U.S. Immigration and Customs)
 Enforcement,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

Case No.
1:11-cv-10852-DJC

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL SETTING 2

 I. The Formation Of The Bradley Manning Support Network And The Targeting
 Of David House By The United States Government 2

 II. The November 3, 2010 Seizure Of David House’s Electronic Devices 4

 III. The Search, Retention, And Dissemination Of The Expressive And Privileged
 Contents Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices 6

 IV. Expressive And Privileged Contents Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 9

 A. The Suspicionless Search Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Violated His
 Fourth Amendment Rights..... 11

 1. The Search Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Was Not Routine. 11

 2. The Search Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Was Particularly
 Offensive In Manner. 16

 3. The Search Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Burdened His
 Expressive And Associational Interests..... 17

 B. The 49-Day Seizure Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Violated His
 Fourth Amendment Rights..... 19

 1. A 49-Day Seizure Of An Electronic Device At The International
 Border Requires Reasonable Suspicion. 20

 2. The Length Of The Government’s Detention Was Not Commensurate
 With Its Need. 22

 IV. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 23

 A. Defendants Have Violated Mr. House’s Right To Association. 24

 B. Defendants Have Violated Mr. House’s Right To Free Speech. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266 (1973)..... 14

Amazon.com LLC v. Lay,
No. C10-664 MJP, 2010 WL 4262266 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2010)..... 29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 24, 25, 27, 28

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 27

Belyea v. Litton Loan Servicing, LLP,
Civ. Action No. 10-10931-DJC, 2011 WL 2884964 (D. Mass. July 15, 2011) 24

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 25

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 27

Chao v. Ballista, 630 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2009) 24

Doyle v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. and Cmty. Renewal,
No. 98 CIV. 2161(JGK), 1999 WL 177441 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999) 28

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 29

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig., 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir 2011)..... 28

In re Search of 3817 W. West End, 321 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 17

Johnson v. Wash. Times Corp., 208 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 28

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen., 381 U.S. 301 (1965) 19

Lyng v. Int'l Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988) 28

Maryland v. Macon, 472 U.S. 463 (1985) 18

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 18, 24, 27

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc., 475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 18

Ocasio–Hernández v. Fortuño–Bursset, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 24

Pollard v. Roberts, 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968) 28

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 15

Roaden v. Kentucky, 413 U.S. 496 (1973)..... 18, 19

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 25

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 28

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 18, 19

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 24, 28, 29

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 28

United States v. Alfonso, 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 14, 15

United States v. Arnold, 523 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Braks, 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988) 11, 14

United States v. Bunty, 617 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Cardona-Sandoval, 6 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1993) 14

United States v. Carey, 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999) 17

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc., 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 17

United States v. Cotterman, 637 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 22

United States v. Emery, 541 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1976) 19

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 15

United States v. Furukawa, No. 06-145 (DSD/AJB),
2006 WL 3330726 (D. Minn. Nov. 16, 2006) 16

United States v. Gourde, 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)..... 12

United States v. Hampe, No. 07-3-B-W, 2007 WL 1192365 (D. Me. Apr. 18, 2007)..... 16

United States v. Hill, 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 21

United States v. Hunter, 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998)..... 17

United States v. Ickes, 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 10

United States v. Irving, 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

United States v. Laich, No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 20

United States v. Linares-Delgado, 259 Fed. Appx. 508 (3d Cir. 2007) 10

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... passim

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) 20, 21

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... passim

United States v. Roberts, 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16

United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Stewart, 715 F. Supp. 2d 750 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 20

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 13

United States v. Whitted, 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15, 16

United States v. Yang, 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002) 20

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 18

Other Authorities

Department of the Treasury, Notice of Privacy Act system of records,
66 Fed. Reg. 52983 (Oct. 18, 2001)..... 26

Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005)..... 13

Raphael Winick, *Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data*,
8 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 75 (1994)..... 13

Susan W. Brenner, *Law in an Era of Pervasive Technology*, 15 Widener L.J. 667 (2006) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 24, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 11
